

No. 23-30694

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE, individually, and on behalf
of her father, Jabari Asante-Chioke,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE & LAMAR A. DAVIS, in their individual capacities,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NEW ORLEANS,
NO. 2:22-CV-4587 HONORABLE CARL J. BARBIER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT DOWDLE'S
MOTION FOR STAY OF DISCOVERY ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

Dana Foster
Alison Perry
Soraya Todd
WHITE & CASE
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3807
Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

Erika Murdoch
Aabir Das
WHITE & CASE
1221 Avenue of The Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: +1 212 819 8200

Erin Bridget Wheeler
Nora Ahmed
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Of Louisiana
1340 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70112-0000
Telephone: +1 225 405 5525

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Malukah Asante-Chioke

December 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. DOWDLE IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	7
II. EVEN IF DOWDLE ENJOYED IMMUNITY FROM COMPLYING WITH HIS TRADITIONAL DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS AS TO FEDERAL CLAIMS, THAT IMMUNITY DOES NOT EXTEND TO STATE-LAW CLAIMS	9
A. Dowdle Is Not Entitled To Immunity From His Discovery Obligations Because He Has Not Established Its Applicability To The Claims Against Him.....	9
B. Dowdle’s Argument—That All Discovery Must Be Stayed Any Time A Defendant Appeals Their Initial Denial Of Qualified Immunity—Is Unsupported And Unsupportable.....	11
III. DOWDLE FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A STAY OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCOVERY ORDER.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alice L. v. Dusek</i> , 492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Alston v. Town of Brookline</i> , 997 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	18
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Bus. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	10
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10
<i>Hutcheson v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 994 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>In re DeBerry</i> , 945 F.3d 943 (5th Cir. 2019)	9

<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Marathon Fin. Ins., Inc., RRG v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>McGinn v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (D. Colo. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12, 16
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Skinner v. Ard</i> , No. 10-66, 2020 WL 2245179 (M.D. La. May 7, 2020)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	10
<i>Stanton v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>T.O v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Taylor v. Sterrett</i> , 640 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Terwilliger v. Stroman</i> , No. 1:16-CV-599, 2020 WL 3490222 (W.D. Tex. June 26, 2020)	passim
<i>Triolo v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 24 F.4th 98 (2d Cir. 2022)	10

United States v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.,
974 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1992)10

Wearry v. Perrilloux,
No. 18-594, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66501 (M.D. La. Apr. 17, 2023)18

STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 18718

42 U.S.C. § 1983passim

Fed. R. App. P. 82, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)5

MISCELLANEOUS

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*,
111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)8
